The amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141, Agriculture: Bearer Plants change the accounting requirements for biological

assets that meet the definition of bearer plants. Under the amendments, biological assets that meet the definition of bearer plants

will be within the scope of MFRS 116, Property, Plant and Equipment. After initial recognition, bearer plants will be measured

under MFRS 116 at accumulated cost (before maturity) and using either the cost model or revaluation model (after maturity).

Under FRS accounting framework, the Group capitalised all the new planting expenditure incurred from land clearing to the point of

harvesting under plantation development expenditure and was not amortised and the replanting expenditure, which represents cost

incurred in replanting old planted areas, was charged to profit or loss. Hence, the effect of adoption of Amendments to MFRS 116

and MFRS 141 would result in reclassification of bearer plants from biological assets – plantation development expenditure to

property, plant and equipment and additional depreciation on property, plant and equipment.

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effect of transition from

FRSs to MFRSs Restated under

MFRS

Profit before taxation 255,321   (1,876)   (13,068)   240,377

Taxation (39,639)   -   1,794   (37,845)

Profit for the period 215,682   (1,876)   (11,274)   202,532

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company 206,236   (1,876)   (9,371)   194,989

Non-controlling interests 9,446   -   (1,903)   7,543

Number of shares in issue ('000) 1,622,438   1,622,438

Earnings per share (sen):

- Basic 12.71   12.02

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

MFRS 1 MFRS 141

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Quarter ended 31 March 2018

Profit for the financial period 46,098   (1,876)   (6,356)   37,866

(40,045)   1,876   1,233   (36,936)

Total comprehensive income for the period 23,877   -   (5,123)   18,754

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 18,800   -   (4,745)   14,055

Non-controlling interests 5,077   (378)   4,699

12 months ended 31 March 2018

Profit for the financial period 215,682   (1,876)   (11,274)   202,532

(106,212)   1,876   499   (103,837)

Total comprehensive income for the period 112,331   -   (10,775)   101,556

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 103,891   -   (9,733)   94,158

Non-controlling interests 8,440   (1,042)   7,398

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

MFRS 1 MFRS 141

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 March 2018

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,705,224   -   94,817   1,800,041

Biological assets 133,681   -   (133,681)   -

Current assets

Biological assets 133,213   -   17,117   150,330

Equity

Retained earnings 1,260,818   31,685   (17,679)   1,274,824

(88,801)   (13,521)   (1,370)   (103,692)

Non-controlling interests 98,331   (18,164)   (4,991)   75,176

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 91,561   -   2,293   93,854

As at 1 April 2017

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,559,805   -   115,824   1,675,629

Biological assets 151,988   -   (151,988)   -

Current assets

Biological assets 108,759   -   26,829   135,588

Equity

Retained earnings 1,114,179   33,561   (8,308)   1,139,432

16,405   (15,397)   (1,008)   -

Non-controlling interests 93,305   (18,164)   (3,949)   71,192

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 87,050   -   3,930   90,980

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

MFRS 1 MFRS 141

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

12 months ended 31 March 2018

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 255,321   (1,876)   (13,068)   240,377

126,518   -   6,234   132,752

(Increase)/Decrease in working capital (56,312)   -   6,923   (49,389)

Depreciation & amortisation

Fair value loss/(gain) arising from biological

Foreign currency translation differences

("FCTR")

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effect of transition from

FRSs to MFRSs

Foreign currency translation differences

("FCTR")

Foreign currency translation differences

("FCTR")

Foreign currency translation differences

("FCTR")

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effect of transition from

FRSs to MFRSs Restated under

MFRS

Restated under

MFRS

Restated under

MFRS

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effect of transition from

FRSs to MFRSs